

In the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

Docket No. 24 EAP 2023

Jennifer Santiago and Samuel Santiago;

Appellees,

vs.

Philly Trampoline Park, LLC, I/P/A Sky Zone, D/B/A Sky Zone Trampoline Park D/B/A Sky Zone Philadelphia, Sky Zone Philadelphia, Inc., Sky Zone Trampoline Park A/K/A/ Sky Zone Philadelphia;

Appellants.

On petition for allowance of appeal, granted September 13, 2023, from an opinion and order of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania, Docket Nos. 2615 EDA 2021 and 664 EDA 2022, dated March 21, 2023, affirming an order entered January 25, 2022, in the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County at Docket No. 200701660

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* GET AIR MANAGEMENT, INC.;
PENNSYLVANIA COALITION FOR CIVIL JUSTICE REFORM;
PENNSYLVANIA MANUFACTURERS' ASSOCIATION; and
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, INC.
SUPPORTING THE SKY ZONE APPELLANTS**

GA BIBIKOS LLC

George A. Bibikos
5901 Jonestown Rd. #6330
Harrisburg, PA 17112
(717) 580-5305
gbibikos@gabibikos.com

Counsel for Amici Get Air, PCCJR, PMA, and NFIB

December 7, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| I. | INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. | INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i> | 1 |
| III. | ARGUMENT | 4 |
| A. | The Court should hold that parents or guardians can bind their minor child to an arbitration agreement..... | 4 |
| 1. | Public policy favors arbitration. | 5 |
| 2. | The same policy favoring arbitration still applies even if claims of minor children are involved..... | 7 |
| B. | The panel erred when it declined to enforce the arbitration agreement in this case. | 12 |
| 1. | The panel’s decision erodes the policy in favor of enforcing arbitration agreements..... | 13 |
| 2. | The panel’s decision puts Pennsylvania at odds with other states on this important issue. | 13 |
| 3. | The panel’s decision rests on a flawed premise that agreeing to arbitrate a minor’s claim is the same as waiving the minor’s claim. | 15 |
| 4. | The panel overstepped its role by creating an exception to arbitration for minors..... | 18 |
| a. | The FAA preempts state laws that treat agreements differently merely because they call for arbitration..... | 18 |
| b. | The panel does not have authority to create a new rule that precludes arbitration of a minor’s cause of action. | 22 |
| 5. | The panel’s decision engenders significant concerns for <i>amici</i> and the business community..... | 23 |

C. The panel’s decision may disincentivize business investment in the Commonwealth.....26

IV. CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247, 257 (2009) | 6 |
| <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333, 346 (2011) | 7 |
| <i>Capecci v. Joseph Capecci, Inc.</i> , 139 A.2d 563, 565 (Pa. 1958)..... | 5 |
| <i>Cardinal v. Kindred Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 155 A.3d 46, 50 (Pa. Super. 2017)..... | 11 |
| <i>Cross v. Carnes</i> , 724 N.E.2d 828, 836 (Oh. Ct. App. 1998)..... | 8, 15 |
| <i>Cutway v. S.T.A.R. Programs, Inc.</i> , 904 N.Y.S.2d 806, 807 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010) | 9 |
| <i>Dickler v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 596 A.2d 860, 863 (Pa. Super. 1991)..... | 5 |
| <i>Gene & Harvey Builders, Inc. v. Pa. Mfrs. Ass’n Ins. Co.</i> , 517 A.2d 910, 913 (1986) | 14 |
| <i>Global Travel Mktg., Inc. v. Shea</i> , 908 So.2d 392, 405 (Fla. 2005)..... | 8, 15 |
| <i>Green Appeal</i> , 292 A.2d 387 (Pa. 1972) | 14 |
| <i>Hojnowski v. Vans Skate Park</i> , 901 A.2d 381 (N.J. 2006) | 8, 15 |
| <i>Hustead v. Ashland Oil, Inc.</i> , 475 S.E.2d 55, 58 (W. Va. 1996)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re SSP Partners</i> , 241 S.W.3d 162, 169 (Tex. App. 2007)..... | 9 |
| <i>Kindred Nursing Centers v. Clark</i> , 581 U.S. 246, 248 (2017)..... | 16 |
| <i>Leong ex rel. Leong v. Kaiser Foundation Hosps.</i> , 788 P.2d 164, 166 (Haw. 1990) | 8 |
| <i>Martin v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review</i> , 466 A.2d 107, 111-13 (Pa. 1963) | 22 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Mayorga v. Ridgmar Urban Air, LLC</i> , No. FBT-CV22-6113435, 2023 WL 1246280, at *3 (Conn. Super. Ct. Jan. 23, 2023)..... | 9 |
| <i>Mendelson v. Shrager</i> , 248 A.2d 234, 235 (Pa. 1968) | 6 |
| <i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) | 11 |
| <i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler–Plymouth Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614, 628 (1985)..... | 16 |
| <i>Pandya v. Sky Zone Lakewood</i> , No. A-5064-18T4, 2020 WL 2036645, at *4 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Apr. 28, 2020)..... | 9 |
| <i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395, 415 (1967)..... | 7 |
| <i>Provenzano v. Ohio Valley Gen. Hosp.</i> , 121 A.3d 1085, 1095 (Pa. Super. 2015)..... | 5, 13 |
| <i>Saltzman v. Thomas Jefferson Univ. Hosp., Inc.</i> , 166 A. 3d 465, 472 (Pa. Super. 2017) | 8 |
| <i>Sayre by Sayre v. Sky Zone LLC</i> , No. A-0553-21, 2022 WL 1920410, at *4 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. June 6, 2022)..... | 9 |
| <i>Simmons Hous., Inc. v. Shelton</i> , 36 So.3d 1283, 1286 (Miss. 2010)..... | 9 |
| <i>Taylor v. Extendicare Health Facilities, Inc.</i> , 147 A.3d 490, 509 (Pa. 2016) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Townsend v. Quadrant Corp.</i> , 268 P.3d 917, 922 (Wash. 2012) | 10 |
| <i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57, 68 (2000)..... | 11 |
| <i>Zivich v. Mentor Soccer Club, Inc.</i> , 696 N.E.2d 201, 205 (Ohio 1998)..... | 24 |

Statutes

42 Pa.C.S. § 7301 *et seq.*5, 11
Federal Arbitration Act (“FAA”), 9 U.S.C. § 25, 11, 19

Other Authorities

American Arbitration Association, *Measuring the Costs of Delays in Dispute Resolution*, *available here* (last visited Nov. 30, 2023).27
Executive Order 2023-05, *Pennsylvania Office of Transformation and Opportunity*26
Executive Order 2023-07, *Building Efficiency in the Commonwealth’s Permitting, Licensing, and Certification Processes*26
Soia Mentschikoff, *The Significance of Arbitration*, 17 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 698 (1952)..... 6
